STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155191		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/22/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		2210 G	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SREENTREE N (SVILLE, IN 47129	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0000 Bldg. 00	This visit was for thome Complaints This visit included Residential Complaint IN00450286. Complaint IN0045 related to the allegation to the allegations and Complaint IN0045 the allegation is cit	he Investigation of Nursing IN00449149 and IN00450387. the Investigation of aints IN00448973 and 9149 - Federal/State deficiencies ation are cited at F812 and F921. 0387 - Federal/State deficiency ations are cited at F624. 8973 - State deficiencies related re cited at R0148 and R0154. 0286 - No deficiencies related to ed. hary 21 and 22, 2025 000100 155191 266130	F 0000	February 7, 2025 To: Indiana State Department Health (Life Safety) From: Westminster Village Kentuckiana RE: Request for desk review event ID 2QF011 and SOD 2QF011 Please accept this letter as ou formal request for a desk reviewent ID 5WXH21 for annual lisafety survey at Westminster Village Kentuckiana on 1/22/2 We have submitted our plan or correction with a completion do february 9, 2025. Your assistance with this matter is greatly appreciated. Respectfully, Kathy Dearing, Administrator	for r ew for ife 5. f ate

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Kathy Dearing Administrator 02/07/2025

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M				(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU				LETED
		155191	B. W	ING	_	01/22	/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2210 GREENTREE N CLARKSVILLE, IN 47129			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	NEGLIDERIC N. AN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TC	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
	These deficiencies raccordance with 410	reflect State Findings cited in 0 IAC 16.2-3.1.					
	Quality review completed on January 30, 2025.						
F 0624 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.15(c)(7) Preparation for Sa	afe/Orderly Transfer/Dschrg					
	Based on interview	and record review, the facility	F 0	524	1 Residents B was dischar	rged	02/09/2025
		sident's (Resident B)			2 Audit completed by		
		vailable, in a timely manner, for			DON/Designee on 2/6/25		
	1 of 3 residents revi	lewed for discharges.			regarding residents discharge medications and no other residents		
	Findings include:				was found to be affected by the practice.	is	
	The clinical record	for Resident B was reviewed			3 Nursing staff have been		
	on 1/21/25 at 10:04	a.m. The resident's diagnoses			educated on policy and		
	included, but were i	not limited to, congestive heart			procedures, on Discharge		
	failure, acute respira	atory failure with hypoxia,			Medications and New Nurses	will	
	heart disease, diabe	tes, hypertension and atrial			be educated on policy and		
	fibrillation.				procedures of Discharge Medications, this will be added	d to	
	The progress note, of	dated 12/28/24 at 10:31 a.m.,			orientation.		
		nt was discharged from the			4 DON or Designee will au	ıdit	
	facility to her home	. The resident's medication			Discharge Residents Medicati		
	orders were faxed to	o the pharmacy of choice.			2x a week for 2 weeks, then 1 week for 2 weeks, then month	ха	
	During an interview	on 1/21/25 at 10:35 a.m., the			for 4 months	- ,	
		ted the resident's medication			5 Data will be reported to		
	list did not get sent	to the pharmacy. Prior to the			QAPI who will make		
		he asked about medications to			recommendations to assure		
	take with her but wa	as told it was not facility			compliance with plan and that	plan	
	policy, but that the	resident's medications were			is met 100%, if not, they will m	-	
	faxed to the pharma	cy. He called the facility the			recommendations to modify pl	an	
	next day and was to	old they would fax the			and or continue plan, if necess	sary,	
	medications over to	the pharmacy again. That next			until met at 100% compliance		
		ndicated they did not receive					
	the medication list.	He went to the facility on the					
	Wednesday after dis	scharge (1/1/25) because the					
	pharmacy never rec	eived the medication list. The			1		

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155191	B. W	ING _		01/22	/2025
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			REENTREE N		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE K	(ENTLICKIANA			SVILLE, IN 47129		
WEGTWI	NOTER VILLAGE I	CENTOONIANA		OLAININ			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	* *	some medications that they					
	had on stock.						
	-	v on 1/22/25 at 9:59 a.m., the					
		g indicated she could not locate					
		n where the residents					
		sent to the pharmacy. She					
		ess note said they were faxed.					
	-	amily member called and said					
		ot have the medication list.					
	-	st again. The family member					
	-	nday (12/31/24) due to the					
		they had not received the told him to come to the facility					
		ne medications for the resident					
	-	e facility. If a resident was					
		ity pays for the medications.					
		ne medications are returned for					
	_	will send a 3-day supply if					
	requested.	will selle a 3-day supply if					
	requested.						
	On 1/22/25 at 10:40	0 a.m., a request was made for a					
		nature for the medications that					
		Director of Nursing indicated					
	-	family sign for narcotics, but					
	she would look for						
	On 1/22/25 at 2:05	p.m., the Director of Nursing					
		y picked up the resident's					
	medications except	for the as needed medications					
	which were narcoti	cs. Medications did not have					
	to be signed for unl	less they are narcotics.					
		p.m., the Director of Nursing					
		y wanted the medications sent					
		of choice. The policy stated that					
		an's order could medications					
		residents that are Medicare and					
	Resident B did not	have a physician's order.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155191	B. WI	NG		01/22/	2025
				CTDEET A	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
\A/ECT\AII	NOTED VIII A OF K	TAITHOULAND			REENTREE N		
WESTIMII	NSTER VILLAGE K	ENTUCKIANA		CLARK	SVILLE, IN 47129		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	On 1/22/25 at 2:36	p.m., RN 8 provided a current					
	copy of the docume	nt titled "Discharge					
	Medications" dated	12/2016. It included, but was					
	not limited to, "Poli	cy StatementUnless					
	otherwise specified	by facility policy, or contrary					
	to current law or reg	gulations, medications shall be					
	sent with the resider	nt upon discharge"					
		p.m., RN 8 provided a current					
	copy of the docume						
		1/2023. It included, but was					
		cyMedications will be sent					
	_	r transferred resident only					
		nich protect the resident and					
	_	with the lawFor medications					
		ident, the physician's					
	_	r order must state which					
	-	sentFor Medicare A					
		lay supply will be sent					
	home"						
	This Citation relates	s to Complaint IN00450387					
	This Citation relates	s to Complaint 11100430387					
	3.1-12(a)(21)						
F 0812	483.60(i)(1)(2)						'
SS=E	Food						
Bldg. 00	Procurement,Store	e/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary					
			F 08	12	1 On 1/21/25 rodent dropp	ings	02/09/2025
	Based on observation	on, interview and record			were cleaned from kitchen are	as	
	review, the facility	failed to provide a clean and			by Maintenance Tech.		
	sanitary kitchen. Th	is had the potential to affect					
	59 of 59 residents th	nat received food from the			2 Any resident could be at		
	kitchen.				risk this practice.		
	Findings include:				3 Dietary and Maintenance		
					staff have been re-educated of		
		n 11:35 a.m. and 12:03 p.m., the			policy for Sanitation Service.	-	
	tollowing concerns	were observed in the kitchen:			pests or evidence of pests are		
					be reported immediately to the	•	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 12

PRINTED: 02/10/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155191	B. WI	NG		01/22	/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2210 G	REENTREE N		
WESTM	INSTER VILLAGE F	KENTUCKIANA		CLARK	SVILLE, IN 47129		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-Upon entrance to t	he dry storage area and to the			Dietary Manager and Dietary		
	left, rodent droppin	gs and jelly packets were			staff/Maintenance staff clear a	any	
	observed behind the	e shelves along the wall.			evidence of and the affected a	area	
	-Behind the shelvin	ng, on the right side of the			is cleaned. Kitchen, dry stora	ge	
	storage area, rodent	t droppings and condiment			and Assisted Living storage a	reas	
	packets were obser	ved.			are monitored and droppings	when	
	-Under the shelf wh	nere the large canned foods			found are immediately cleare	d,	
	were kept was, a ro	dent trap that contained a			disposed of and area cleaned		
	rodent was observe	d. Directly behind the trap was			On 1/30/25 the pest company		
	a potato on the floo	r.			placed Tin Cat traps in the ma	ain	
	-In the kitchen area	, to the right of the ice			kitchen area, the Assisted Livi	ing	
	machine, rodent dro	oppings were observed in the			storage area and the Dietary	dry	
	corner.				storage area. On 1/27/25 to		
					2/5/25, Maintenance staff cau	lked	
	During an interview	v on 1/21/25 at 2:05 p.m., the			perforations in areas showing		
	Dietary Manager in	dicated there was not a			evidence of rodent activity. A	n	
	cleaning schedule f	or the Month of January 2025.			audit of Dietary areas was		
	They had switched	to a new system with more			completed by Dietary		
	detailed forms, how	vever the new forms had not			Manager/Designee to check for	or	
	been implemented	yet. She could not locate the			any further findings of rodent		
	deep cleaning sched	dule for the month of			activity and found none.		
	December 2024.						
					4 Dietary Manager to chec	ck	
	On 1/22/25 at 3:15	p.m., the Executive Director			food areas including main kitc	hen,	
	provided a current	copy of the document titled			dry storage and Assisted Li	ving	
	"Sanitization" dated	d 10/2008. It included, but was			storage daily until no evidence		
	not limited to, "Pol	icy StatementThe food			found for rodent activity for 5		
	service area shall be	e maintained in a clean and			. Areas checked daily until no)	
	sanitary mannerA	all kitchens, kitchen areas and			evidence noted for 5 consecu	ıtive	
	dining areas shall b	e kept clean, free from litter			days. Then frequency will be	е	
	and rubbish and pro	otected from rodents"			determined by QAPI and pest		
					control recommendations to		
	This Citation relate	s to Complaint IN00449149			continue new plan if necessar	у	
					until met at 100% compliance		
	3.1-21(i)(3)						
F 0921	483.90(i)						
SS=D	1 ' '	anitary/Comfortable Environ					

Bldg. 00

F 0921

Resident rooms cleaned and

02/09/2025

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)			(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	UILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155191	B. W	ING		01/22/	2025
				CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			REENTREE N		
WESTM	INSTER VILLAGE F	ZENTUCKIANA			(SVILLE, IN 47129		
VVE31IVII	INSTER VILLAGE I	NEN I OCKIANA		CLARK	371LLE, IN 47 129		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		on, interview and record			sanitized by Housekeeping		
	review, the facility failed to ensure residents'				/Administrative staff on 2/22/2	5.	
		of rodent droppings for 2 of 3			Snack boxes were provided t	0	
		for sanitary environment.			residents F and G.		
	(Resident F and Re	esident G)					
					2 All rooms were audited t	or	
	Findings include:				rodent activity by		
					Administrator/Designee on 1/2		
		ord for Resident F was reviewed			and any noted activity was cle	eared	
		p.m. The resident's diagnoses			and area sanitized		
		not limited to, diabetes,			3.Staff have been retrained of	on	
	hypertension and a	nemia.			policies for Cleaning and		
					Disinfecting Resident's Room	s,	
	_	w on 1/21/25 at 11:02 a.m., the			Maintenance Services and		
		ne believed the mouse problem			Sanitization. Snack boxes we		
		e of as he had not seen any			provided for residents through		
	lately.				the facility and assured to be	used	
					on 2/5/25 by		
		ion on 1/12/25 at 11:03 a.m., the			Administrator/Designee. Resi		
	following concerns	were observed:			rooms checked for perforation	is by	
					Administrator/Designee on		
	_	f the resident's night stand had			2/4/25. Maintenance caulked		
		ntainers with snacks and			areas noted with perforations		
		m of the drawer was observed			1/27/25-2/5/25.		
	with rodent droppin				4.Housekeeping/Designee		
		er of the night stand was empty			checks affected rooms 5x for	_1	
	with rodent droppin				evidence of rodent activity and	a	
		er of the night stand contained			clears and sanitizes affected		
	observed on the bo	ems. Rodent droppings were			areas for 2 weeks, then 3 time		
					per week for 2 weeks, then we	-	
	_	f the chest was observed with			for 3 months. On 1/30/25 the	•	
		with snacks. The drawer had			company placed Tin Cat traps		
	rodents droppings i	iii iiie oottoiii oi it.			rooms 101-110 and Healthcar		
	During on interview	y on 1/21/25 at 11:10 a m. Staff			areas. Maintenance/Designee		
		v on 1/21/25 at 11:10 a.m., Staff			checks traps daily for 2 weeks	ό,	
	Member 7 indicated there had been a rodent problem for a couple of months. She had went		then 5 times per week for 2				
					weeks, then 3 times per week		
		dent drawers, cleaned and			2 weeks, then weekly thereaft		
	placed items in tote	es not too long ago.			Pest control rounds affected a		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/10/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155191	(X2) MULT A. BUILD B. WING		NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 01/22 /	ETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2210 GREENTREE N CLARKSVILLE, IN 47129					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		O EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	on 1/22/25 at 9:55 a included, but were is side hemiparesis, di During an interview resident indicated the mouse was in the bar exactly when that wissue with mice. On 1/21/25 at 10:55 were observed: - In the top drawer of storage container with were observed on the bottom of the diagram of the bottom of the diagram of the storage with roder. Review of the facility pest services were publifierent occasions.	r of the night stand was			weeks assessment by pest control and management will determine schedule of frequent to continue. Data will be report to QAPI who will make recommendations to assure compliance with plan and that is met 100%.	ted			
R 0000									
Bidg. 00	IN00448973 and IN This visit included thome Complaints I Complaint IN00448	the Investigation of Complaints 100450286. The Investigation of Nursing N00449149 and IN00450387. The State deficiencies related the cited at R0148 and R0154.	R 0000		February 7, 2025 To: Indiana State Department Health (Life Safety) From: Westminster Village Kentuckiana RE: Request for desk review to event ID 2QF011 and SOD				

State Form Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155191		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/22/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2210 GREENTREE N CLARKSVILLE, IN 47129			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	the allegation is cite Complaint IN00449 related to the allega Complaint IN00450	1149 - Federal/State deficiencies tion are cited at F812 and F921. 1387 - Federal/State deficiency tions are cited at F624. ary 21 and 22, 2025		2QF011 Please accept this letter as out formal request for a desk reviet event ID 5WXH21 for annual I safety survey at Westminster Village Kentuckiana on 1/22/2 We have submitted our plan of correction with a completion dof February 9, 2025. Your assistance with this mattis greatly appreciated. Respectfully,	ew for ife 5. f ate	
R 0144 Bldg. 00	accordance with 410 Quality review com 410 IAC 16.2-5-1.	ntial Findings are cited in DIAC 16.2-5. pleted on January 30, 2025.		Kathy Dearing, Administrator		
	review, the facility is homelike environmereviewed for sanitate. Findings include: The clinical record on 1/22/25 at 10:07 included, but were rehambdomyolysis. During an interview resident indicated the	on, interview and record failed to ensure a sanitary and ent for 1 of 3 residents ion. (Resident K) for Resident K was reviewed a.m The resident's diagnoses not limited to, joint pain and of 1/21/25 at 12:42 p.m., the nat she had seen mice in her different traps down under	R 0144	1 Resident K's apartment been cleared of mouse droppi and cleaned/sanitized on 2/22 and 2/23/25 by Housekeeping/Administrative staff. 2 All apartments were aud for rodent activity by Administrator/Designee on 1/2 and 1/27/25 and any noted activity was cleared and area sanitized. 3 Staff have been retrained policies for Cleaning and Disinfecting Resident's Rooms Maintenance Services and	ngs /25 ited 24/25	

State Form Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVI					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155191	B. W	ING		01/22/	2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			2210 G	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD REENTREE N SVILLE, IN 47129		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	NEOVIDERIC N. AN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TC	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	were observed: -In the top kitchen of to the kitchen, rode: -The lower cabinet, amount of rodent drong the sticky trap, cabinet, a small rod and another small roits feet stuck in place. On 1/22/25 at 10:25 guy came in yesterd under the cabinet at told her he would so rodents in the morn cabinet was observed.	on the right side of the lower ent was observed lying still odent was moving around with			Sanitization. Staff encouraged spot check rooms and apartment throughout their shift and notif Maintenance of any evidence pest activity immediately. Resident apartments checked perforations by Administrator/Designee on 1/2 and 1/27/25. Maintenance caulked areas noted with perforations 1/27/25-2/5/25. 4 Housekeeping/Designee checks affected rooms 5x a w for evidence of rodent activity clears and sanitizes affected areas for 2 weeks, then 3 time per week for 2 weeks, then weekly for 3 months. Pest control rounds affected areas weekly for 10 weeks and provinterventions as appropriate. 10 weeks assessment by pest control and management will determine schedule of frequent to continue. Data will be report to QAPI who will make recommendations to assure compliance with plan and that is met 100%, if not,	ents y of for 4/25 eek and s des After	
R 0148	410 IAC 16.2-5-1.	5(e)(1-4) fety Standards - Deficiency					
Bldg. 00	Gariilalion and Sa	icty Ctandards - Deliciency					
3. 55	review, the facility place to alert reside	on, interview and record failed to ensure signage was in nts of a potential fall hazard for for safety hazards. (First Floor	R 0	148	1 On 1/22/25 temporary signage was placed throughouthe second hallway on the first floor alerting residents/visitors uneven carpet. 2 Audit of flooring throughouthe building was completed or	of out	02/09/2025

State Form Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/10/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155191		f '	JILDING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/22/2025		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD REENTREE N		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE K	ENTUCKIANA			SVILLE, IN 47129		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	COMPLETION DATE
TAG	Findings include:	CLSC IDENTIFTING INFORMATION		IAU	2/6/25.		DATE
	i mamga maraas				3 Any uneven carpet not	ed	
	On 1/22/25 at 10:30	a.m., upon entrance to the			and signs placed. On 2/06/2		
	second hallway on	the first floor, the carpet had			permanent signage stands w		
	multiple areas that were buckled which expanded				ordered and will replace the		
		llway. There was gray tape			temporary signage to alert		
	-	area in the middle of the			residents/visitors of uneven of	arpet	
	_	ere was no signage observed g a possible hazard/fall risk due			which will be placed at each		
	to raised areas.	g a possible nazard/fan fisk due			entrance of the second hallw (we probably do not need to	•	
	to faised areas.				this but they are set to arrive		
	During an interview	on 1/22/25 at 11:06 a.m., The			2/10/25).	011	
	_	rector (ALD) indicated the plan			Staff educated on different ha	azards	
	was to replace the c	arpet on all the hallways with			in the building and educated	on	
	vinyl flooring. She	was aware the area was a fall			how to mitigate or block area	as	
	risk.				needed. They will notify		
	0.1/00/07 .1.10				Maintenance in a timely man		
		p.m., upon entrance to the			4 Administrator/Designee		
	-	the first floor, there was no place related to the uneven			monitors hallways for signage present where any hazard no		
	carpet.	place related to the uneven			times a week for 2 weeks, the		
	carpet.				times a week for 2 weeks, the		
	During an interview	on 1/22/25 at 2:40 p.m., the			weekly for 3 months. QAPI to		
	Executive Director	(ED) indicated the ALD was			review audits and make		
		ng. The ED placed signage on			recommendations to modify p		
		second hallway on the first			and or continue plan if neces	-	
	floor to alert the res	idents of the potential hazard.			until met at 100% compliance	•	
	0 1/11/25 4 2 15	d ED 111			Date of compliance: 2/9/25		
		p.m., the ED provided a current ent titled "Maintenance					
	* *	009. It included, but was not					
		nance service shall be provided					
	· ·	aildingMaintenance					
		ow established safety					
	regulations to ensure the safety and well-being of						
	all concerned"						
	This Citation relate	s to Complaint IN00448973					
	i		1		I		1

State Form Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 10 of 12

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	JLTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155191	B. WI	NG		01/22/	2025
				CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REENTREE N		
\\/EQTMI	NSTER VILLAGE K	ENTLICKIANA			SVILLE, IN 47129		
VVLOTIVIII	NOTEN VILLAGE N	LINIOCKIANA		CLAIN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
R 0154	410 IAC 16.2-5-1.	` '					
	Sanitation and Sa	fety Standards - Deficiency					
Bldg. 00							
			R 0	154	1 On 1/21/25 rodent dropp	ings	02/09/2025
	Based on observation, interview and record				were cleaned from kitchen are	as	
	_	failed to provide a clean and			by Maintenance Tech.		
		I failed to ensure the second					
		emporarily not in use, was free			2 Any resident could be at		
		nt droppings. This deficient			risk this practice.		
		ential to affect 74 of 74					
	residents that receiv	red food from the kitchen.			3 Dietary and Maintenance	9	
					staff have been re-educated o		
	Findings include:				policy for Sanitation Service.	-	
					pests or evidence of pests are	to	
		n 11:35 a.m. and 12:03 p.m., the			be reported immediately to the)	
	following concerns	were observed in the kitchen:			Dietary Manager and Dietary		
					staff/Maintenance staff clear a	ny	
	_	the dry storage area and to the			evidence of and the affected a		
		gs and jelly packets were			is cleaned. Kitchen, dry stora	-	
		e shelves along the wall.			and Assisted Living storage ar		
		ng, on the right side of the			are monitored and droppings \		
		droppings and condiment			found are immediately cleared		
	packets were observ				disposed of and area cleaned.		
		here the large canned foods			On 1/30/25 the pest company		
	_	dent trap that contained a			placed Tin Cat traps in the ma		
		d. Directly behind the trap was			kitchen area, the Assisted Livi	-	
	a potato on the floor				storage area and the Dietary o	lry	
		, to the right of the ice			storage area. On 1/27/25 to		
		oppings were observed in the			2/5/25, Maintenance staff caul	ked	
	corner.				perforations in areas showing		
	- 1/01/07 . 10 A				evidence of rodent activity. Ar	1	
		5 p.m., the following concerns			audit of Dietary areas was		
		e Assisted Living storage			completed by Dietary		
	area:				Manager/Designee to check for	or	
	T 4 1 .	4 9 4 4 4 6			any further findings of rodent		
		area, on the floor in the left			activity and found none.		
	· ·	nt, approximately 2 inches in					
		d on it side. A gel substance			4 Dietary Manager to chec		
		ent. Rodent droppings were in			food areas including main kitcl		
	the corner.		ı		dry storage and Assisted Liv	vina	

State Form Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 11 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/10/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVI			SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155191	B. WI	ING		01/22/	2025
WESTMI	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTUCKIANA		2210 GI CLARK	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD REENTREE N SVILLE, IN 47129		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG				TAG			DATE
TAG	- On both sides of the back wall, were roded to the left of the intercept of the storage. On 1/21/25 at 12:35 she had finished in the cleaning the Assisted dining room had noto the compact of the storage. During an interview Dietary Manager intercept of the storage of the stora	to p.m., Staff Member 6 indicated the dining room and was ad Living kitchen area. The to been used lately due to a the indicated the rodent in the e area looked like a mouse. To on 1/21/25 at 2:05 p.m., the dicated there was not a for the Month of January 2025. To a new system with more rever the new form had not wet. She could not locate the fulle for the month of the facility on 11 between 11/1/24 and 1/16/25. To p.m., the Executive Director copy of the document titled 10/2008. It included, but was cy StatementThe food the maintained in a clean and the kept clean, free from litter streeted from rodents"		TAG	storage daily until no evidence found for rodent activity for 5. Areas checked daily until no evidence noted for 5 consecut days. Then frequency will be determined by QAPI and pest control recommendations to continue new plan if necessary until met at 100% compliance.	e is	DATE
	This Citation relates	s to Complaint IN00448973					

State Form Event ID: 2QFO11 Facility ID: 000100 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 12